Net Financial Liabilities (1,015,285,797) (127,400,906)

- 53 -

   2020
 PHP RMB
Financial Assets at Amortized Cost:
 Cash and cash equivalents 81,568,568 11,102,498
 Trade and other receivables 89,284,434 12,152,717
 Total Financial Assets 170,853,002 23,255,215
Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost:
 Trade and other payables 370,071,674 50,408,634
 Loans payable 616,402,059 83,900,000
 Total Financial Liabilities 986,473,733 134,308,634
Net Financial Liabilities (815,620,731) (111,053,419)

For purposes of restating the outstanding balances of the Group’s foreign currency-denominated
financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the exchange rate applied were
P=7.97 and P=7.35 per RMB, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the RMB
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax for the years
ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 (due to changes in the fair value of financial assets).  There is
no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting profit or loss.

 Increase/Decrease
 in Exchange Rate

 Effect on Loss
 before Income Tax

December 31, 2021 +2.13% (P=21,625,587)
 -2.13% 21,625,587
December 31, 2020 +2.26% (P=18,433,029)
 -2.26% 18,433,029

Interest Rate Risk.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from unfavorable changes in
interest rates related primarily to outstanding debt obligations.  As at December 31, 2021 and 2020,
the Group was exposed to changes in market interest rates since loans payable of the Parent
Company and Treasure are subject to monthly repricing (see Note 12). All other financial assets and
liabilities are noninterest-bearing or have fixed interest rates.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss before income tax to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates using the volatility of interest rates as basis points during the year

[…]

foreign currency risk.  Measures are adopted to protect its financial assets in the event there would
be significant fluctuations in the exchange rate.

- 39 -

The following table shows the Company’s US dollar-denominated monetary financial assets and
their Philippine Peso equivalent:

  2021  2020
 Philippine Peso US Dollar Philippine Peso US Dollar
Financial assets at amortized cost:
 Cash P=41,432 $816 P=37,650 $784
 Due from related parties 182,278,203  3,589,991 172,402,138  3,589,991
 Long-term loan receivable 146,361,132  2,882,600 132,827,920  2,765,923
 P=328,680,767 $6,473,407 P=305,267,708 $6,356,698

For purposes of translating the outstanding balances of the Company’s foreign
currency-denominated financial assets as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the exchange rates
applied were P=50.77 and P=48.02 per US$1, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s loss before tax for the years
ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.  There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than
those already affecting profit or loss.

Increase/Decrease in

Exchange Rate Effect on Loss before Tax
December 31, 2021 +2.13% P=7,000,058
 -2.13% (7,000,058)
December 31, 2020 +2.26% 6,911,902
 -2.26% (6,911,902)

Interest Rate Risk.  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from unfavorable changes in
interest rates related primarily to outstanding debt obligations.  As at December 31, 2021 and 2020,
the Company was exposed to changes in market interest rates through its bank borrowings, which
are subject to monthly repricing (see Note 12). All other financial assets and liabilities are
noninterest-bearing or have fixed interest rates.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the Company’s loss before income tax to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates using the volatility of interest rates as basis points during the year